
 

 
 
 

 
 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 
Sustainability 

 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4.00pm on Monday 21st October 2013 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 15th October 
2013. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4th 

September 2013 and 16th September 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 16th October 
2013.  

 
 

4. Nunthorpe Crescent Area Petition   (Pages 9 - 26) 
 This report asks the Cabinet Member to consider a 76 signature 

petition from the residents of Nunthorpe Crescent, Nunthorpe 
Gardens and Nunthorpe View, requesting City of York Council to 
take action to resolve the problem of non-residential parking. The 
petition is attached as Annex A. 

5. Copmanthorpe Primary School - Low Green 
Highway Improvements   

(Pages 27 - 50) 

 This report asks the Cabinet Member to approve highway 
improvements to Low Green near Copmanthorpe Primary 
School. 
 

6. Better Bus Area Fund - Museum Street Bus 
Stop: Proposed Alterations   

(Pages 51 - 72) 

 This report sets out proposals to make improvements to the 
Museum Street bus stop, outlines the consultation feedback and 
seeks approval to implement the proposed alterations. 
 

7. York Central (Rougier Street) Bus 
Interchange   

(Pages 73 - 82) 

 This report sets out proposals to improve the 10 bus stops at 
Rougier Street and Station Road with the objective of creating a 
more formal, integrated “Central Interchange” for bus services in 
York.   

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s bei
[...]
e Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability 

Date 4 September 2013 

Present Councillor Looker 

Apologies Councillor Merrett 
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last decision session 

held on 19th July 2013 be approved and signed 
by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 
 

13. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. Haxby to Clifton Moor Cycle Route  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided details 
of feedback received following a recent consultation on 
proposals to create an off-road shared cycle and pedestrian 
route along the A1237 (Outer Ring Road) corridor between the 
Haxby Road roundabout and the B1363 (Wigginton Road) 
roundabout. The report also advised of the outcome of more 
recent design work and sought approval to advertise the 
necessary Traffic Restriction Orders and to commence the 
implementation of the scheme proposals. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

Officers outlined the proposals and provided the Cabinet 
Member with an update as follows:  
 

• It was reported that comments received from Councillor 
Cuthbertson had not been included in the agenda but had 
been noted by Officers.  

• Further assessments into the current levels of queuing 
traffic on Haxby Road would be required in relation to the 
location of the proposed toucan crossing. It was proposed 
that further details on the toucan crossing would come 
back to a future meeting. 

• Further discussions with Network Rail had revealed that 
the Network Rail construction phase would cost an 
additional 25 to 30k but officers were hopeful this could be 
managed through contingencies and through ongoing 
discussions with Network Rail. 

 
In relation to the Public Rights of Way diversion and the 
Farmers Bridge element of the scheme, the Cabinet Member 
had some reservations about including these due to the 
necessity to keep costs down. Officers explained that there 
would be advantages to including the PROW diversion and 
bridge in the scheme. Officers agreed to further investigate the 
work required and report back to the Cabinet Member at a later 
date. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 
(i) Approved the overall scheme layout, including the 

changes and additional measures proposed within this 
report (i.e. as per Option 2 in paragraph 45,  and as 
illustrated in Annexes A,C,D, E, F & G. 
 

(ii) Agreed in principal the Toucan Crossing and PROW 
diversion as illustrated at Annexes B & H but deferred a 
final decision to enable further investigative work. 
 

(iii) Gave authorisation for all elements of the scheme to be 
implemented as soon as practically possible, which in 
some cases may need to be after associated Traffic 
Regulation Orders are put in place, 

 
(iv) Gave authorisation for the advertisement of the necessary 

Traf
[...]
et for 11-18 year olds for August 
2013 (£1 cheaper than the normal All York 
11-16 price). 
 

(ii)  Noted that in line with widespread ambitions, 
City of York Council will introduce and 
distribute a 16-18 year old ‘YOzone’ proof of 
age card to enable operators to deliver a 
discount to this age range. 
 

(iii)  Noted that City of York Council will continue 
to work with bus operators and other partners 
(eg the York Youth Council) to establish 
opportunities for further possible bus service 
and ticketing improvements. 
 

(iv)  Endorsed further efforts by Officers to secure 
the ‘All York’ ticket for all school holidays. 

 
 

Reason: This course of action will allow the Council to 
continue to work towards its stated aim of 
delivering a step change improvement to the bus 
network and will support the use of bus services 
by young people. 

  
 
 
    
 
   
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability 

Date 16 September 2013 

Present Councillor  Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

  

 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

17. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

18. Dunnington Parish Council Neighbourhood Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the proposed Dunnington Neighbourhood Plan and 
requested approval of the formal plan to enable it to progress. 
 
Officers outlined the report and drew the Cabinet Members 
attention to the timetable on page 5 of the report which indicated 
that the draft of the plan would be published in April 2014. 
 
The Chair of Dunnington Parish Council was in attendance at 
the meeting. He advised that the plan offered the opportunity to 
update the village boundary and that he looked forward to 
working with City of York Council on the plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member queried if neighbouring Parish Councils 
had been consulted on the application. Officers advised that at 
this stage they hadn’t as the initial application was about the 
village itself identifying the boundary. It was confirmed that 
neighbouring Parish Councils would be consulted in the pre-
submission consultation stage. 
 

Page 7



The Cabinet Member commented that it was important to get 
this Neighbourhood Plan right so that it could be used as a 
model for any future applications. He acknowledged the hard 
work involved and was happy to approve the application. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member approved the  

formal application of the Dunnington 
Neighbourhood Plan including the proposed 
boundary as attached at Annex A of the report. 

 
Reason: To enable the plan to progress. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 8



  

 

  
 

   
 
Decision Session –  
Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability 

Date 

 17th October 2013 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 
Nunthorpe Crescent area, Petition 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider a 76 signature petition from 
the residents of Nunthorpe Crescent, Nunthorpe Gardens and 
Nunthorpe View, requesting City of York Council to take action to 
resolve the problem of non-residential parking. The petitioners have 
specified they do not want permit parking.  The petition is attached 
as Annex A. 

Background 

2. The 76 signatures represent approximately 72% of the properties in 
this cul-de-sac area (plan of area, Annex B). 

3. The area is close to several resident parking areas, R36, R40, R45, 
and R49 some of which are ov
[...]
ngaging with all members of the local 
community and get York moving by addressing parking issues. 

12. Implications 

Legal There are no legal implications. 

Human 
Resources 

There are no HR implications. 

Crime & Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications 

Sustainability There are no sustainability implications 

Equalities There are no equalities implications 

Property There are no property implications 

 

Page 12



  

 
Financial Legal works associated with amending the Traffic 

Regulation Order would be the same for all options: 
Approximately £1250 
Implementation Costs 
Option one: funded by the existing Resident Parking 
budget within Network Management; approximate 
cost £500 
Option two and three would be met from the existing 
new lines and signs budget. Approximate costs: 
Option two: Single Yellow line and associated signage 
£1,1250 
Option three: Double Yellow line in turning head; £100 
There are implications with ongoing maintenance 
costs for all options. 

 
Risk Management 

13. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Recommendations 

14. It is recommended the Cabinet Member  approves the following: 

• A consultation/ballot of residents on options 2-4 (the results of 
which are to be brought back to the Cabinet Member).   

• Reason:  To inform the residents of the options available  

 

 

Contact Details: 
Author 
Sue Gill 
Traffic Technician 
Tel No. (01904) 551497 

Chief Officer Responsible for the Report 
Richard Wood 
Assistant Director Transport, Highways & 
Waste  
Report 
Approved 

üüüü Date  19.09.13 

 
Wards Affected: Micklegate 
 

  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 13



  

Annexes 
 
Annex A  Front Page of Petition 
Annex B  Plan of the area 
Annex C  Plan for Option two – Turning Head protection 
Annex D(i)  Plan for Option three (A) – Timed Waiting restriction  
Annex
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability  

17 October 2013 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

 

COPMANTHORPE PRIMARY – LOW GREEN HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS 

Summary 
 

1. A key aim of the Council’s safe routes to school programme is to facilitate 
and encourage walking and cycling on the school journey to reduce the 
number of cars on the transport network at key times. Safety concerns 
have been raised about walking to Copmanthorpe Primary School via the 
entrances on Low Green, which are well used by children from the west of 
the village. Concerns like these are typically addressed from two different 
angles. Firstly, a highway improvement scheme has been developed to 
increase visibility at crossing points and discourage parents from parking 
at the school entrances.  Secondly, a programme of travel initiatives to 
reduce car use or at least encourage more considerate parking has been 
devised by working with the school. However, it is difficult to monitor the 
effectiveness of these initiatives as the collection of mode of travel data is 
no longer compulsory. There have been no objections to the highway 
proposals during consultation. Consequently, the report seeks approval to: 
implement the proposed highway measures and; to re-examine the 
collection of key data to help monitor the effectiveness of travel initiatives 
at this and other schools. 

 
Background 
 

2. Copmanthorpe Primary School is situated in the middle of the village with 
the main and a secondary entrance off Low Green to the west of the site 
as shown in Annex A. However, any parents who have to drive are 
actively encouraged by the school to use the Recreation Centre car park 
off Barons Crescent which links to a rear entrance of the school via a short 
footpath. More details on work with the school to support more sustainable 
travel can be found in Annex B. 

 

Age
[...]
inancial – The highways scheme is included in the School Safety block 
of Transport Capital Programme for 2013/14 and is estimated to cost in 
the region of £9,000 including fees, less than the £12,000 originally 
budgeted for.  

37. Human Resources – None.  

38. Equalities – It is likely that more vulnerable road users would benefit the 
most from safety improvements.  

39. Legal – The City of York Council, as Highways Authority of the area, has 
powers under the Highways Act 1980 and associated Road Traffic 
Regulations Act 1984 to implement the measures proposed. 

40. Crime and Disorder – None. 

41. Information Technology - None. 

42. Land – None. 

43. Other – None. 

 
 
 

Page 35



Risk Management 
 

44. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, no significant 
risks associated with the recommendations in this report have been 
identified. 

Recommendations 
 

45. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

i) Give approval for the implementation of the proposed highway 
improvements shown in Annex C. 

Reason: To improve conditions for pedestrians and cyclists using Low 
Green to travel to school.  
 

ii) Support the work of the School Travel Advisor with the school, and 
request that officers investigate how other local authorities have continued 
to collect normal mode of travel to school data, and consider the 
applicability of this for City of York Council 

Reason: The school is already engaged in working with officers to address 
anti-social parking and has a programme of initiatives that will continue 
this work. Collection of mode of travel data will allow more targeted work 
and improve effectiveness. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Louise Robinson 
Engineer  
Transport Projects 
Tel: (01904) 553463 
and 
Christine Packer 
School Travel Advisor 
Sustainable Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551345 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director  
Transport, Highways and Waste 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Approved  ü 
 
[...]
of Brierley style railings along the new 
curved wall as this would be the natural continuation of the section of 
railings between the Library and the bus stop and aesthetically this would 
be the most appropriate selection. There is no physical link between the 
Museum Gardens railing to the west of the bus stop to the new railings 
and so the historical link is broken.  
 

40. Option 4 would not satisfy any of the scheme objectives. 
 

 Council Plan 

41. The potential benefits for the priorities in the Council Plan are: 
 • Get York Moving – improvements to the bus stop facility will further 

encourage use of the Park & Ride service, and improve pedestrian 
movement by reducing the conflict between pedestrians and 

Page 60



queuing passengers. 
 • Protecting  the environment – the improvements will serve to open 

up the views of St Leonard’s Hospital and, indirectly, views of the 
Minster. The choice of materials for the improved bus stop facility 
will be sensitive and consistent with the existing historic fabric of the 
monument, with much of the existing materials being reused. 

  
Implications 

42. This report has the following implications: 
 

 Financial 
43. The Museum Street scheme forms part of the BBAF Theatre Interchange 

project, which has an overall budget of £400,000 and includes proposals 
to improve the bus facilities at the Theatre and Exhibition Square. 
 

 The Reinvigorate York programme is proposing to undertake public realm 
improvements to Exhibition Square and to the junction of St Leonard’s 
Place with Museum Street / Duncombe Place / Blake Street. Details of 
the proposals are still under consideration and the scope of the proposals 
has not yet been determined. £150k of the BBAF budget is being 
allocated to the Exhibition Square element of the scheme. 
 

 Although a firm estimate has not been undertaken for Museum Street due 
to various uncertainties in the design, it is estimated that the Museum 
Street project will cost c
[...]
ailable space for the 
passage of pedestrians.  
 

 Legal 
49. The proposed works would fall within the Local Highway Authority’s 

Permitted Development Rights outlined in Part 13(b) to Schedule 2 of the 
1995 Town and Country Planning General (Permitted Development) 
Order. A grant of planning permission will not be required for the works. 
 

50. The land is located within the scheduled monument area for St Leonard’s 
Hospital and any alterations will require Scheduled Monument Consent 
from English Heritage. 
 

 Crime and Disorder. 
51. Reports indicate that, on occasions, youths climb on to the roof of the 

monument and throw stones and other debris, as well as abuse, to 
pedestrians. Continuation of this would result in further abuse to 
passengers and pedestrians, and could result in the bus stop canopy 
being prone to similar vandalism. It is understood that this problem is low 
risk. 
 

52. A wood frame canopy may be more prone to vandalism than a steel 
frame and so the choice of a wood frame canopy could result in greater 

Page 62



maintenance costs. 
 

 Information Technology.  
53. The existing real time information unit mounted to the bus stop pole is to 

be retained. 
 

  
Land. 

54. The land to the rear of the footway, comprising the footway recess and 
raised planting areas, does not lie within the adopted highway. The land 
is owned by the Council, and it is intended to have the area of land 
dedicated as highway upon completion of the project. 
 

 Risk Management. 
55. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, no significant 

risks associated with the recommendations in this report have been 
identified. 
 

 Recommendations. 
56. That the Cabinet Member gives approval for: 

• the implementation of the proposed bus stop improvements as 
shown in Annex D subject to the necessary Scheduled Monument 
Consent bring obtained, and 

• the new railings being provided within the scheme to match the 
Brierley style of railing. 

 
 Reason:  

• to improve the facilities at this very busy bus stop and to reduce the 
conflict between pedestrians and queuing passengers.  

• it would also offer greatest aesthetic benefit to the monument and its 
setting. 

• although the overall supply and installation costs of the canopies 
would be similar, it is considered that the whole life costs for the 
wooden frame may be higher than those for the steel canopy due to 
possible vandalism and because of the requirement for regular 
treatment to preserve the wood.   

• the provision of replacement Brierley railings would be natural 
continuation of the section of railings between the Library and the 
bus stop and aesthetically this would be the most appropriate 
selection. There is no physical link between the Museum Gardens 
railing to the west of the bus stop and so the historical link is 
broken.  

Page 63



 
 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
David Mercer 
Principal Engineer  
Transport Projects 
Sustainable Transport Service 
Tel: (01904) 553447 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director  
Transport, Highways and Waste 
 

Report Approved  � Date 17/09/2013 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
There are no specialist implications. 
  
Wards Affected:  Guildhall All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers - None. 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A Existing layout and Front Elevation. 
Annex B Option 1: Proposed Layout and Front Elevation (without canopy). 
Annex C Option 2: Proposed Layout and Front Elevation (with wood canopy). 
Annex D Option 3: Proposed Layout and Front Elevation (with steel canopy). 
 

Page 64



ANNEX A
P

age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B
P

age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C
P

age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX D
P

age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability  

17 October 2013 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

 

BETTER BUS AREA FUND –  
YORK CENTRAL BUS INTERCHANGE (ROUGIER STREET) 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report sets out proposals to improve the 10 bus stops at Rougier 
Street and Station Road with the objective of creating a more formal, 
integrated “Central Interchange” for bus services in York.  The intention is 
both to improve the facilities for bus passengers, but also take the 
opportunity to make more general changes in Rougier Street which will 
improve the attractiveness of the area more generally. 
 
Background 
 

2. Improving York’s local bus services is identified as one of 6 key actions in 
the Council Plan in support of Get York Moving. Funding has been 
provided via the Better Bus Area Fund (BBAF) to assist City of York 
Council (CYC) in delivering the corporate priorities and outcomes set in 
the Council Plan, Local Plan and Economic Strategy.  A part of the BBAF 
Programme identifies five locations in central York which will fulfil the role 
of “Bus Interchanges” due to their high density of bus services, and the 
ability to interchange between them, at these locations.  Rougier Street 
and Station Road form one of these interchanges, the largest one, with 
the other interchanges being located at the Rail Station, Piccadilly, 
Stonebow and Exhibition Square.  The interchange cluster of stops 
comprises in practice: 

§ Six stops on Rougier Street itself; and 
§ Two stops on Station Road, adjacent to the Cedar Court Hotel. 

 
3. These stops, between them, are served by a very high proportion of the 

city’s bus services, including three park and ride routes, four of the city’s 

Agenda Item 7Page 73



10 minute frequency bus services, and inter-urban services to Leeds, Hull 
and destinations on the East Coast.  They are also located close to the 
Rail Station interchange and Station Av
[...]
n please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A Proposed scheme. 
  
  
  
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



metal polyester powder coated
flashing dressed up face of wall

-

Rev Date Revision By

-

Scale@A1

Drawn Checked

Issue Status:

Date

Contact

Job Title

Authorised

All dimensions must be checked on site and not scaled from this drawing

Email:

Tel No:
FAX No:

Drawing Number Revision

RESIDUAL DESIGN RISKS- CDM REGS
ARE IDENTIFIED WITH THIS SYMBOL
SEE DESIGN RISK SHEET OR LAYOUT

Property Services
City Strategy
9 St Leonard's Place
York
Y01 7ET

ROUGIER ST BUS SHELTER

NEW SHELTER AS PROPOSED

AT

1/75Aug 2013

PLANNING

130041.P4

REVISION NOTES

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 16/09/2013 Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability

	4 Nunthorpe Crescent Area Petition
	Annex A, Petition Letter
	Annex B
	Annex C, Turning Head Protection
	Annex D(i)
	Annex D(ii)
	Annex E, Resident Parking

	5 Copmanthorpe Primary School - Low Green Highway Improvements
	DS 171013 Annex A Location Plan
	DS 171013 Annex B School Travel Initiatives
	DS 171013 Annex B(ii) - Newsletter
	DS 171013 Annex B(iii) - Newsletter
	DS 171013 Annex C Proposals

	6 Better Bus Area Fund - Museum Street Bus Stop: Proposed Alterations
	DECISION SESSION ANNEX A
	DECISION SESSION ANNEX B
	DECISION SESSION ANNEX C
	DECISION SESSION ANNEX D V2

	7 York Central (Rougier Street) Bus Interchange
	DS Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability 

Date 17 October 2013 

Present Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

  

 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last two Decision 

Sessions held on 4th and 16th September 2013 
be approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 4th September – the minutes be amended to 

state that the Cabinet Member requested that 
for future Neighbourhood Plans, neighbouring 
Parish Councils be consulted earlier in the 
process. 

 
 

21. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Two members of the public had registered to speak on agenda 
item 4, Nunthorpe Crescent Petition. 
 
Mrs Miliner had registered as a resident of Nunthorpe Crescent. 
She advised that parking problems had increased over the 
years and residents had encountered problems such as garden 
walls being hit by parking and turning vehicles, driveways being 



blocked and speeding. The number of vehicles parked in the 
area was also causing problems for refuse collection lorries.  
 
Mark Gibson had also registered to speak. He endorsed the 
comments of Mrs Miliner and although residents had indicated 
they did not want permit parking, this would be considered. 
 
 

22. Nunthorpe Crescent Area Petition  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which advised of a 76 
name petition received from residents of Nunthorpe Crescent, 
Nunthorpe Gardens and Nunthorpe View requesting City of 
York Council to take action to resolve the problem of non-
residential parking. The petitioners had specified they do not 
want permit parking. The petition was attached at Annex A. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that if a resident parking 
scheme was unacceptable and not to be considered, then 
alternative options are extremely limited and would apply 
equally to residents and non-residents. The suggested course of 
action was a formal consultation on the options, to include an 
option of taking no action, as suggested by a member of the 
public. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that there was no easy 
solution and the best course of action was to consult residents 
to obtain opinions on the options. It was requested that the 
results of the survey be brought back to the Cabinet Member at 
a future decision session. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member:  
 

(i)      Approved a consultation/ballot of residents 
on options 2-4. The results of which to be 
brought back to the Cabinet Member. 

 
(ii)      Noted a request from a resident to include 

an additional consultation option of taking 
no action. 

 
Reason: To inform residents of the options available. 
 
 
 



23. Copmanthorpe Primary School - Low Green Highway 
Improvements  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined 
proposed highway improvements to Low Green following safety 
concerns being raised about walking to Copmanthorpe Primary 
School. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular that the concerns would 
be addressed by a highway improvement scheme to increase 
visibility at crossing points, by discouraging parents from 
parking at the school entrances and by a programme of travel 
initiatives to reduce car use and to promote considerate parking. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report and agreed the Officer 
recommendations. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i)    Gave approval for the implementation of the 
proposed highway improvements as shown 
at Annex C of the report. 

 
(ii)    Supported the work of the School Travel 

Adviser with the school and requested 
Officers to investigate how other Local 
Authorities have continued to collect normal 
mode of transport to school data, and 
consider the applicability of this for City of 
York Council. 

 
Reasons: 

 
(i)    To improve conditions for pedestrians and 

cyclists using Low Green to travel to school. 
 

(ii)    The school is already engaged in working 
with officers to address anti-social parking 
and has a programme of initiatives that will 
continue this work. Collection of mode of 
travel data will allow more targeted work and 
improve effectiveness. 

 
 
 



24. Better Bus Area Fund - Museum Street Bus Stop: Proposed 
Alterations  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought 
approval for and outlined proposals to make improvements to 
the Museum Street bus stop and outlined consultation feedback. 
 
Officers outlined the proposals and the Cabinet Member 
expressed preference for the style of railings as used outside 
the Library to be used in the scheme in order to provide some 
continuation.  
 
The Cabinet Member also agreed to the inclusion of a canopy 
within the scheme. 
 
Resolved:   That the Cabinet Member gave approval for: 
 
  

(i)      The implementation of the proposed bus 
stop improvements as shown in Annex D of 
the report, subject to the necessary 
Scheduled Monument Consent being 
obtained. 

 
(ii)      The new railings being provided within the 

scheme to match the Brierley style of 
railing to enable a continuation of the 
Library railings. 

 
 
Reasons:        (i) To improve facilities at this busy bus stop,  

reduce conflict between pedestrians and 
queing passengers and to offer greater 
aesthetic benefit to the monument and its 
setting. Improvements would be more cost 
effective in terms of whole life costs. 

 
(ii)      The provision and replacement of the 

Brierley railings would be a natural 
continuation of the section of railings 
between the Library and the bus stop and 
aesthetically this would be the most 
appropriate selection. There is no physical 
link between the Museum Gardens railing 



to the west of the bus stop and so the 
historical link is broken. 

    
 
 

25. York Central (Rougier Street) Bus Interchange  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out 
proposals to improve the 10 bus stops at Rougier Street and 
Station Road with the objective of creating a more formal 
integrated Central Interchange for bus services in York. The 
intention is to both improve facilities for bus passengers and 
take the opportunity to make more general changes in Rougier 
Street which will improve the attractiveness of the area. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that discussions on the 
design of the scheme were still ongoing with Skelwith, the 
property developers for Roman House.  
 
The Cabinet Member expressed a preference for the end of the 
shelter not to taper in. The scheme as outlined in the report was 
approved subject to any minor final amendments should any 
design in conjunction with Skelwith not be forthcoming. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i)    Approved the implementation of the 
proposed bus stop improvements as shown 
in Annex A with any minor final 
amendments. 

 
(ii)    Noted that discussions are continuing with 

Skelwith, the property developers for Roman 
House, on the design of the shelter. 

 
Reason: To improve facilities for bus passengers and 

improve the Rougier Street area. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Merrett, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 


